

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

# 890INDEBTEDNESS OF DOVER-FOXCROFT WATER DIST.CHAP. 21PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1955, c. 67, § 4, amended.** The first sentence of section 4 of chapter 67 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended to read as follows:

To procure funds for the purposes of this Act and such other expense as may be necessary to carry out said purposes, the said district, by its trustees, is hereby authorized from time to time to borrow money and to issue bonds and notes for the district therefor, but shall not incur a total indebtedness at any one time outstanding in excess of the sum of \$30,000 \$160,000.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 9, 1967

### Chapter 21

### AN ACT Increasing Indebtedness of Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns; and

Whereas, in order to provide adequate funds for emergencies that may occur for the Dover and Foxcroft Water District, the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1863, c. 262, § 9, amended.** Section 9 of chapter 262 of the private and special laws of 1863, as last amended by section 4 of chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1903, is further amended to read as follows:

Sec. 9. May hire money. Said corporation is hereby authorized to hire money, in addition to the bonded indebtedness authorized by section 6 of this Act, not exceeding the sum of five thousand dollars \$50,000, for any purpose for which it is authorized to raise money by taxation, and may at any legal meeting called for the purpose, authorize its treasurer to hire any sum not exceeding five thousand dollars \$50,000, on such terms as the corporation may direct provided, however, that for any purpose except for the repairing or replacing of some part or parts of its water works system it may not hire money as aforesaid, exceeding two thousand dollars.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.